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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 179

AN ACT toamend 29.875 (1r) and 95.55 (1) (a); atuckreate 169.04 (5m) of the statutaslating to: possession
of certain white—tailed deer in &vorth County

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 1. The deer were taken from the wild before August
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 1, 2003.

2. The licenséolder keeps the deer within a fenced
areathat has a double perimeter fence around the area and
thatcomplies with all of the requirements under the rules
promulgatedunder s. 90.21 (6).

3. The license holder identifiése deer by tagging or
by other means as requirbg the department of agrieul
éure,trade and consumer protection.

4. The license holder does not propagate the deer or
otherwiseallow the deer to reproduce.

5. The license holder does not remove, or authorize

SecTioN 1. 29.875 (1r) of the statutés amended to
read:

29.875(1r) The department may seize and dispose
of or may authorize the disposal of any deer that has
escapedrom land owned by a person registered under s.
95.550r by a person who is subject to s. 169.04 (Bm)
theescaped deer has traveled more than 3 miles from th
land or if the licenseeor person has not had the deer
returnedto the land within 24ours of the discovery of

theescape.
SECTIF())N 2. 95.55(1) (a) of the statutes is amended theremoval of, the dedrom the facilities and premises
to read: thatare approved for use under the rehabilitation license.
95.55(1) (a) Except as provided in pgb) and s. 6. The license holder notifies the department of-agri

169.04 (5m), no person may keep farm-raised deer culture,trade and consumer protection of any illness
unlessthe person is registered with the department underfoundin any of the deer

this section. 7. If any of the deer dies, the license holder shall have
SECTION 3. 169.04 (5m) othe statutes is created to thecarcass tested fahronic wasting disease and shall

read: havethe test results submitted to tthepartment of natu
169.04(5m) EXEMPTION FOR CERTAIN DEER. (@) A ral resources and the department of agriculture, trade and

persorholding arehabilitation license who is rehabilitat ~ consumeprotection.

ing white—tailed deein Walworth County may possess 8. If anyof the deer is found, as a result of testing, to

thesewhite—tailed deer after thehave been rehabilitated have chronic wasting disease, the license holder shall
without holding any other license or approval as required haveall of the deer destroyed.

underthis chapter and without being registered under s. (b) Legal title to the white—tailed deer subject to. par
95.55 if all of the following conditions apply: (a) remains with the state.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(c) The holder of the rehabilitation license wias
sesseshe white—tailed deer as authorizagnder par(a)
shallimmediately notify the department if any of the deer
arenot fenced as required under.faj 2., are not identi
fied as requiredunder par(a) 3., reproduce, or are
removed from the facilities and premises that are
approvedor use under the rehabilitation license.

(d) Upon notification under pafc), or if the depart
mentdetermines that any of the conditions under (@ar

arenot met, the holder of threhabilitation license shall
no longer be authorized to possess the white—tailed deer
(e) If any of the deer escape from the facilities or
premiseghatare approved for use under the rehabilita
tion license, the licensholder shall notify the depart
mentimmediately
(f) The holder othe rehabilitation license may not
releaseany of the deer subject to péa) into the wild
withoutthe prior approval of the department.




